
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Malmesbury Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury, SN16 9BZ 

Date: Tuesday 20 September 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Ashton Keynes, Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton (nr 
Malmesbury), Crudwell, Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, Hankerton, Lea and 
Cleverton, Leigh, Little Somerford, Luckington, Malmesbury, Minety, Norton, Oaksey, 
Sherston, Sopworth, St Paul Malmesbury Without. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

  If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman) 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of 
[...]
1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 June 2022. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 36) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

 Annual Canvass 

 Update on behalf of the Wiltshire Centre for Independent 
Living 

 Quarterly video update from Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 

 Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Briefing Note 

 Building Bridges 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 37 - 54) 7.15pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 
Integrated Care Board 

 Cartmell Community Mini Bus 

 Health and Wellbeing Update 
a) Riverside Community Centre 
b) Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum 
c) Health & Wellbeing Champion 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 

7   Fostering in Wiltshire  7.35pm 

 To receive a presentation about fostering in Wiltshire. 
 

 



Page 4 

 

8   Warm Spaces in the Community  7.40pm 

 To have a discussion about warm spaces within the Malmesbury 
area community. 

 

9   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 55 - 68) 

8.10pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the 12 July 2022 Malmesbury Local Highway and Footway 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) meeting outlined in the report. 

 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 69 - 72) 8.15pm 

 To consider the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

 Ashton Keynes Village Hall - £2,500 towards Ashton Keynes 
Village Hall improvement of projection facilities. 

 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding: 
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre - £1,500 towards Celebrating Age 
Wiltshire. 

 Caerbladon CIC - £1,850 towards The Malmesbury Chinwag. 

 

11   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Evaluation and Close  8.30pm 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 29 
November 2022, 7.00 pm. 

 

 



Page 1 of 13 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Malmesbury Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury, SN16 9BZ 

Date:  7 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.15pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben FieldingDemocratic Services 
Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alexa Davies, Community Engagement Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Roger Budgen, Malmesbury St Paul Without Parish Council 
Deborah Clogg, Malmesbury St Paul Without Parish Council 
Ellen Blacker, Dauntsey Parish Council 
Diane Wood, Dauntsey Parish Council 
Catherine Doody, Malmesbury Town Council 
Kim Power, Malmesbury Town Council 
Tom Blanden, Charlton Parish Council  
Jamie Botterill, Great Somerford and Startley Parish Council 
Meriel Griffiths, Great Somerford and Startley Parish Council 

 
Partners 
Inspector James Brain, Wiltshire Police 
Sergeant Jamie Ball, Wiltshire Police 
Philip Wilkinson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 13 
 
 

Julie Dart, Health and Wellbeing Champion 
Campbell Ritchie, Malmesbury Town Team 
Tim Elliott, District Commander, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Sid Jevons,  Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership (MVCAP) 
 
Total in attendance: 24 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 13 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of the Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Chuck Berry seconded by Councillor Elizabeth 
Threlfall, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
  
To elect Councillor Gavin Grant as Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board 
for the forthcoming year. 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Gavin Grant , seconded by Councillor Martin Smith, it 
was, 
  
Resolved: 
  
To elect Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall as Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury 
Area Board for the forthcoming year. 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Malmesbury Area 
Board. Cllr Grant thanked outgoing Chairman, Cllr Berry for his efforts and 
contributions to the Malmesbury Area Board. Additionally, Cllr Grant noted 
positive feedback that was received at the South West  SLCC Training 
Conference, where a comment was received from the Former Chief Executive of 
Wiltshire Council that “Malmesbury Area Board leaves party politics at the door 
and its focus is on place & community”. 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were provided from Phil Ray, Eleanor Lines (Sustainable 
Sherston), Hugh Thomas (the Parish Council grant application), David Drake 
(the Caerbladon grant application), Peter Gilchriest (MVCAP) and Woody Allen 
(MVCAP). 

5   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 13 
 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 February 2022. 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Martin Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Sustainable 
Sherston Grant Application he is a member of the Committee for Sustainable 
Sherston. Cllr Smith abstained from the vote regarding the grant. 

7   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following announcements were received: 
 

 Recruitment of Hackney carriage and private drivers 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall drew attention to a briefing note attached to the agenda 
which ackn
[...]
g gesture. Cllr Berry 
noted that fostering is a superb way of giving back to the local community and 
offers the opportunity to shape the lives of young people. Additionally, it was 
noted that the baseline payment for fostering was £350 a week, which would 

Page 4



Page 5 of 13 
 
 

have the potential to increase. 
 

 Change to Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs) into 
Local Highway and Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) 

Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall noted that on 26 April 2022 Wiltshire Council Cabinet 
approved plans to change Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs) into 
Local Highway and Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) – and increase 
funding for community highways projects. 
 
It was explained that the key difference between the new LHFIGs and the former 
CATGs is that the new groups would be able to improve or repair existing 
infrastructure such as highways and footways, while still investing in new 
infrastructure, as the previous CATGs could. The funding arrangements of 
LHFIGs was also explained with further information regarding LHFIGs and the 
Cabinet report available to access through the briefing note. 

 

 FUEL Camps 
The Chairman provided information about FUEL camps, which are a programme 
of holiday activities and food provision. The camps are funded across England 
by the Department of Education (DofE) and aim to provide children who are 
eligible for benefits related free school meals with free access to enriching 
activities, nutritious meals and nutritional education during the Easter, Summer 
and Christmas holidays. Further information regarding FUEL camps as well as 
well as a report on the impact of FUEL in 2021 and a grant application form 
could be found within the agenda pack. 

8   Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received a verbal update from Inspector James Brain, which 
covered the following points: 
 

 Inspector Brain noted an amendment to the r
[...]
on with charitable objectives. Examples of the work that MVCAP 
conducts were provided, including providing free IT advice to voluntary groups, 
supporting access to funding, acting as a bank account for groups as well as 
running and setting up local projects such as recently a life skills training session 
for a primary school. 
 

 Riverside Community Centre 
Malmesbury Town Cllr Catherine Doody provided an update on behalf of the 

Page 7



Page 8 of 13 
 
 

Riverside Community Centre, which noted that the centre had been busy 
providing community facilities for the public, including most recently Tai Chi and 
Jiu Jitsu sessions. Additionally, though there had been a recent concern for a 
drop in membership, last week the Last Baguette had used the facilities for a 
socially inspired project. It was stated that the Centre will be assisting with the 
town carnival and will be restarting its Saturday Friends sessions for older 
people in June. 
 

 Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Kim Power, Chair of the Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum, 
provided an update to the Area Board, which covered the following points: 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Forum last met on 26 April and now has 48 
members, with a good proportion of those attending meetings and 
keeping in touch via email and phone. 

 An outline of the wide-ranging membership was provided to the Area 
Board. 

 Successful partnership working was highlighted, with the Forum having 
positive working relationships with doctors, the Centre for Independent 
Living, local homecare providers and Celebrating Age Wiltshire. Such 
partnership working has allowed individuals to be identified and then 
referred to other services. 

 Events organised by the Forum have included musical events worked 
alongside Celebrating Age Wiltshire and a Florence Nightingale 
production in Malmesbury Abbey, which was attended by residents form 
5 care homes. 

 Support has continued towards groups such as the Tuesday club, with it 
being investigated as to whether a Wednesday club can be started. 

 The Forum is looking at options to support those effected by the financial 
climate, with a consideration towards heating in the winter months. 

 Wiltshire Sight have now come on board with the Forum, with there being 
45 people with sight loss locally.  

 Initial meetings have taken place to provide extra Alzheimer’s support 
work as well as identifying a potential place for work to take place. 

 

 Malmesbury Area Footpaths Group 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. Furthermore, 
Alexa Davies (Community Engagement Manager), outlined that this group was 
newly established and led by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall to bring together reps from 
Town and Parish Councils to coordinate better working with Countryside Access 
Officer, Stephen Leonard.  
 

 Health & Wellbeing Champion 
Julie Dart, Health and Wellbeing Champion reported that she had started to get 
up and running to source information for people to draw upon in the economic 
crisis. Additionally, Julie stated that she had started to make positive links in 
bringing together the Wiltshire Council Social Care department, the Malmesbury 

Page 8



Page 9 of 13 
 
 

Town Library rep and the Malmesbury Health Centre Manager. Linking up with 
Jan Forsythe and the Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living, there will be a 
social living room starting in Malmesbury, to provide a non-agenda space for 
people who need support; with previously successful examples cited such as the 
one in Devizes. 

9   Community Engagement Manager Presentation 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Alexa Davies, Community 
Engagement Manager. The presentation covered the following points: 
 

 It was explained that the reasoning behind the review was to build on 
practice and evident success of the Area Boards and to address areas 
where there was inconsistency in practice and approach. 

 An overview of the review pr
[...]
hat Malmesbury Area Board appointed the following lead 
Councillor for each of selected priorities: 

 

 Positive activities for young people – Cllr Gavin Grant 

 Green Issues – Cllr Martin Smith 

 Reducing loneliness and social isolation – Cllr Chuck Berry 

 Highway Safety – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

 Community resilience – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
4. That Malmesbury Area Board agreed to appoint any required working 
groups in relation to each priority. 

11   Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Chairman introduced a report attached to the agenda, which provided 
information regarding the appointment of Area Board Lead Councillors.  
 
After which, it was; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That the following appointments to outside bodies and working 
groups for the forthcoming year were made: 

 
a. Malmesbury Area Parishes Alliance (MAPA) – Cllr Martin 

Smith 
b. Malmesbury Local Highways and Footways Improvement 

Group (LHFIG) – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
c. Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Gavin Grant 
d. Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum (HWB) – Cllr Chuck 

Berry 
e. Malmesbury Community Safety Forum – Cllr Gavin Grant 

 

Page 10



Page 11 of 13 
 
 

2. That the Area Board Non-Priority Working Groups as set out in 
Appendix B were reconstituted to include the respective Lead 
Members from Appendix A. 
 

3. That the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out in Appendix C 
were noted. 

12   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall introduced the minutes and recommendations from the 
LHFIG meeting held on 26 April 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 26 April 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 

13   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 
1. Oaksey Village Hall - £3,318.30 towards Oaksey Village Hall 

Electrical Efficiency Project.  
 

Resolved: 
 
Oaksey Village
[...]
mplications 

There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality 

Duty. 

 

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding 

towards community-based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria. 

Page 71



23/08/2022, 13:55 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/178 4 
/4 

 

 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable 

adults. 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

 
 

Report Author 

Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager, Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 72

mailto:Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living Update
	Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living Slide Pack
	Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Video Link
	Engagement and Partnerships Team - Briefing Note
	Building Bridges - Update

	6 Partner Updates
	Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Update
	Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board Update

	9 Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	10 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Malmesbury Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury, SN16 9BZ 

Date:  20 September 2022 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.15pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding,Democratic Services 
Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. Papers 
available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth (Vice-chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
Helean Hughes, Director of Education and Skills 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Malmesbury Town Council 
Charlton Parish Council 
Great Somerford Parish Council 
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council 

 
Partners 
Kim Power, Chair of Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Julie Dart, Health and Wellbeing Champion 

 
Total in attendance: 18 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Malmesbury Area 
Board. The Area Board partook in a minute’s silence in respect of the passing of 
Queen Elizabeth II as well as providing their best wishes to his Majesty King 
Charles III. 

18   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were provided from Inspector James Brain (Wiltshire 
Police), Sergeant Jamie Ball (Wiltshire Police), Station Manager Dean Hoskins 
(Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service), Jay Williams (Kinship and 
Fostering Manager), Tony Moore, Michael Bromley Gardner, Ellen Blacker and 
Nick Hare. 

19   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 June 2022. 

20   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interest. 

21   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman and Members of the Area Board made the following 
announcements, which were contained in the agenda pack. 
 

 Annual Canvass  

 Update on behalf of the Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living   

 Quarterly video update from Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Strategic Engagement  and Partnerships Briefing Note 

 Building Bridges - www.buildingbridgessw.org.uk  
 
The Area Board placed on record their gratitude towards Alexa Davies, 
Community Engagement Manager, who had left her post as part of the 
Engagement Team restructure. Following this, the Area Board welcomed and 
introduced Andrew Jack as the new Strategic Engagement Partnerships 
Manager for the Malmesbury Area, who provided an overview of his role in 

http://www.buildingbridgessw.org.uk/


Page 3 of 7 
 
 

relation to the Area Board. 
 
The Area Board also welcomed Helean Hughes, Director of Education and 
Skills, to the Area Board who had been allocated as a member of the extended 
leadership team to attend meetings. Helean noted that her role would be to 
capture the local agenda and feedback to the extended leadership team any 
work and consequently inform future provision for identified themes. 

22   Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board noted a written statistical update attached to the agenda pack.  

 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda pack.  
 

 Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Board 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda pack.  
 

 Cartmell Community Minibus 
Kim Power provided an update to the Area Board, which covered that the 
Cartmell Community Bus Mini bus was available for use by community groups 
and charities. Additionally, the group had successfully applied for a £60,000 
lottery grant and have ordered a new bus, which will be available towards the 
end of the year. 
 

 Riverside Community Centre 

Kim Power provided an update on behalf of the Riverside Community Centre, 
which covered that the Community Centre had hosted a wide variety of activities 
over spring and summer including Tai Chi. Recently, the Centre had opened up 
during the Malmesbury Carnival to provide a space for people to get changed, 
use the toilets and have a cup of tea. 
 

 Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum 

Kim Power, Chair of the Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum, 
provided an update to the Area Board, which covered the following points: 
 

 The Forum last met on 26 July and included a group of over 50 partners 
in order to discuss and suggest themes that could be worked on within a 
partnership in order to provide benefit to the local area. 

 A big issue that has arisen since Covid is elderly and vulnerable people 
coming back into community life. To support this issue, the Forum has 
worked closely with Celebrating Age Wiltshire, who have provided a 
variety of events to help the elderly to re-establish relationships. 

 A creating conversations group is being ran at the library, with an aim of 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

targeting those who are lonely and find it difficult to physically travel to 
places to meet people. 

 The next meeting of the Forum will be in mid-October with options being 
considered to support those who are finding the current economic 
situation difficult. 

 

 Health & Wellbeing Champion 

Julie Dart, Health and Wellbeing Champion provided an update to the Area 
Board, which covered the following points: 
 

 Julie has a monthly meeting through Wiltshire Council with other people 
in her role across the county in order to standardise and share 
information. 

 Quarterly meetings have taken place with the health Centre, with positive 
ideas coming out of the latest meeting in April. 

 The Malmesbury Public Living Room is now up and running, which offers 
a different mode of protected public space for people to come together. 
People have attended for varying reasons, with some attendees being 
one off and others more regular. The Public Living Room will also be a 
warm space in winter. 

 Julie is set to start an autumn programme to meet lunch clubs as well as 
different parishes. 

 Julie Dart is a volunteer with the organisation Care Home Volunteers who 
go into local care homes to give befriending and support visits to 
residents.  She spoke about the value of this work.  She is an 
ambassador for Care Home Volunteers to promote their work. 

23   Fostering in Wiltshire 

 The Area Board received a presentation on Fostering in Wiltshire from Andrew 
Jack, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager. The presentation provided  
information about the fostering service, an overview of the current numbers of 
children in care, common fostering myths and what makes a good foster carer. 
The presentation also included a short video of someone who lived in care, to 
explain the positive impact that fostering had had on her life. The presentation 
ended with a call to action to get involved in or support fostering via social 
media. 
 
At the conclusion of the presentation, the following points were made: 
 

 Cllr Berry noted that it was clear from the video the level of value that 
there is to be delivered as a result of fostering. In addition, the financial 
benefits of fostering were cited, with it also stated that this is an 
opportunity to help shape a more wholesome individual for society. 

 It was requested that the fostering information be provided to Parish 
Councils so they could share within their newsletter. 

 It was also suggested that messages be shared on local Malmesbury 
Facebook groups, which would have a large number of members. 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 Feedback was provided to the corporate team that it could be useful for 
the Council in their communications to look at the top 5 things that are 
important to be delivered as fostering would likely be one of these areas. 

24   Warm Spaces in the Community 

 The Chairman introduced the item, which would have the purpose partly to 
gather information for colleagues connected professionally to Wiltshire Council, 
to prepare for the winter period. 
 
Helean Hughes, Director of Education and Skills, provided the following update 
on preparation plans from a Wiltshire Council perspective. The update covered 
the following points: 
 

 The Council is currently waiting for further guidance from central 
government. 

 The Council has identified the following workstreams in response to the 
cost of living: 1) Staffing, to ensure that staff can deliver and provide the 
plans in place; 2) Residents, with a consideration of the pressures that 
they will be under; 3) Businesses including schools and early years 
settings. 

 It was stated that like during Covid, there is set to be a Household 
Support Grant, which continued to pay families during the school holidays 
as well as  the provision of free school meals. Another allocation of this 
grant is set to be allocated, with a less prescriptive criteria. 

 From a department perspective, a newsletter is sent out each Friday to 
schools which can provide advice on how schools can manage their bills 
and also make families aware of the benefits that are available to them. 

 
Andrew Jack, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager, provide further 
information on preparation plans. The update covered the following points: 
 

 Work is being done to collect details of food providers in order to make 
sure community foodbanks, community fridges and lunch clubs are 
provided for and that they can cope with increased demand in winter. An 
example was cited of in Salisbury where a network has been created to 
share information regarding available resources in an effective and easy 
fashion. 

 The concept of warm spaces is being investigated, with it being 
anticipated that some people may not being able to turn on their heating 
during the day. The work includes looking to identify community venues 
that would be able to open for people to go during the day, however it has 
been recognised that other factors such as refreshments may have to be 
provided to attract people. 

 
The discussion was then opened up to include attendees of the Area Board. 
During the discussion points that were raised included, but were not limited to: 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 It was suggested that Parish Councils get in touch with Primary Schools 
in their local area and speak to the respective head teacher in order to 
connect the educational part of the community. Details would be able to 
be provided by Wiltshire Council. 

 Wiltshire Council has a list of those that are clinically vulnerable that were 
supported through Covid and it is likely that a connection will be made to 
them by the health Centre. Part of the issue will however be those who 
are not in this group but may find themselves in trouble due to their 
household income. 

 Regarding the Area Board Health and Wellbeing Grant fund, it was stated 
that village halls, parishes and businesses should investigate placing an 
application to offset some of the cost of their heating if they were to 
provide a service to the community. 

 It was stressed that if they have not done so already, Town and Parish 
Councils should formally put the cost-of-living crisis on their agendas for 
discussion. 

 Covid support groups could be used to keep an eye on neighbours to 
check if they are well or whether they might need support. 

 Regarding the application of grants, it was raised that lunch clubs had 
found the application process difficult and complicated, with some clubs 
not being able to meet the Wiltshire Council Criteria. It was suggested 
that this issue be taken back to the Leadership team for consideration. 

 It was suggested that village halls could facilitate community wardrobes, 
where clothing, including baby and toddler clothes could be exchanged. 

 It was raised that there could be a stigma that could potentially prevent 
residents from wanting to access warm spaces and that the branding of 
services offered would be important in order to ensure that they would be 
attractive to all that might need them. The Community Living Room was 
cited as a positive example of avoiding stigmatisation. 

 Those who live in large houses and those who might have restricted 
incomes need to be considered, with there being a need to draw people 
out to take measures and change the way they live e.g. potentially only 
heating one side of their home. 

 It was suggested that there is a difference in provision between the 
villages and town, with village residents needing to use more oil and fuel 
to travel. Not being able to spend money on petrol could potentially lead 
to people being isolated. It was suggested that the Wiltshire Council 
Leadership team look into the purchasing of oil. 

 
Andrew Jack provided his contact details as a means for collecting further 
information. Email: Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

25   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall introduced the minutes and recommendations from the 
LHFIG meeting held on 12 July 2022. It was noted that it had been an exciting 
quarter for the LHFIG, with a lot of projects coming to their completion points. It 
was stated that the LHFIG is attempting to complete priority one graded 

mailto:Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 7 of 7 
 
 

schemes and then elevate any other issues that arise. It was stresses that 
LHFIG meetings are open to the public with residents welcome to join the 
discussion. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 12 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 

26   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 
1. Ashton Keynes Village Hall - £2,500 towards Ashton Keynes Village 

Hall improvement of projection facilities. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Ashton Keynes Village Hall was awarded £2,500 towards Ashton Keynes 
Village Hall improvement of projection facilities. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding:  
 
1. Wiltshire Music Centre - £1,500 towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre was awarded £1,500 towards Celebrating Age 
Wiltshire. 
 
2. Caerbladon CIC - £1,850 towards The Malmesbury Chinwag. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Caerbladon CIC was awarded £1,850 towards The Malmesbury Chinwag. 
 
It was additionally noted that the Area Board would like Caerbladon CIC to 
return back in the next calendar year in order to feedback how the 
initiative went. 

27   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

28   Evaluation and Close 

 The date of the next meeting is 29 November 2022. 


